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DISPOSITION: MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER GRANTED  
 

On October 28, 2010, Idaho Power Company (Idaho Power or the 
Company) filed a motion for a general protective order with the Public Utility 
Commission of Oregon (Commission).  The Company states that the order is needed to 
protect confidential customer information and commercially sensitive and confidential 
business plans and strategies.  Specifically, Idaho Power states that discovery provided in 
this proceeding may contain Company trade secrets or other confidential research and 
development information of significant commercial value and that the public release of 
this information could prejudice the Company and its customers.  Idaho Power adds that 
issuance of a protective order in this docket will aid the discovery process. 
 

I find that good cause exists to issue a general protective order, which is 
attached as Appendix A.  The order permits the broadest possible discovery consistent 
with the need to protect confidential information.  It shields no specific documents and 
makes no judgment about whether any particular document contains a trade secret or 
commercially sensitive information.  Rather, the order adopts a process for resolving 
discovery disputes that include sensitive information.   
 

The order permits any party to designate, information as confidential if the 
party  reasonably believes that the information falls within the scope of ORCP 36(C)(7).  
The confidential designation must be made in good faith and be limited to only those 
portions of the document that qualify as a protected trade secret or other confidential 
research, development, or commercial information.  Any other party may challenge the 
designation of information as confidential.  The designating party bears the burden 
of showing that the challenged information is covered by ORCP 36(C)(7).    
 

Confidential information may be disclosed only to a “qualified person” as 
defined in paragraph 3 of the general protective order.  The authors of the confidential 
material, the Commission, Administrative Law Judges (ALJs), Commission Staff, and 
counsel of record for a party or persons directly employed by counsel are “qualified  
















